Population by country of birth, sex and age 1 January 2010-2024

Total

Iceland
Denmark
Finland
Faroe Islands
Greenland
Norway
Sweden
Austria
Belgium
Bulgaria
Cyprus
Czechia
Germany
Estonia
Spain

France
United Kingdom
Guernsey
Greece
Hungary
Ireland

Italy

Jersey
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Latvia

Malta
Netherlands
Poland
Portugal
Czech Republic and Slovakia, unspecified
Romania
Slovenia
Slovakia
Andorra
Albania
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Belarus
Switzerland
Serbia and Montenegro
Gibraltar
Croatia
Liechtenstein
Monaco
Moldova
Montenegro
North Macedonia
Serbia
Russia

San Marino

2010
317630
282509
2912
182
324
64
985
1847
143
104
135
5
156
1699
137
288
444

1093

25
154
80
218

1444
110
645

297
10091
607
28
203
29
231

39
144

312
298

2011
311841
279967
2856
160
309
51
938
1795
95
78
129
4
109
1399
115
264
374

1007

17
132
70
175

1321
106
591

250
8694
431
23
196
24
130

40
136

291
298

2012
313182
281032
2935
161
309
53
934
1786
93
7
127
4
128
1383
114
236
357

1060

20
130
81
166

1308
112
621

247
8691
412
18
205
25
142

34
137

296
314

2013
315810
282628
3051
148
298
55
942
1794
96
85
149
4
126
1371
102
265
354

1101

23
143
88
179

1327
123
617

252
9040
439
16
252
25
149

308
336

2014
319718
284659

3148

156
322
55
972
1815
109
88
171
4
161
1446
107
374
392
1138
0

33
166
91
201

1364
129
652

249
9786
498
15
297
30
179

39
147

307
347

2015
323024
285973

3199

171
326
58
1009
1845
115
105
229
5
225
1493
101
473
452
1189
0

40
189
91
226

1399
133
684

271
10548
537
15
380
27
225

44
147
40
141

164

=

40
293
341

2016
326036
286711

3202

178
306
60
1018
1894
118
109
266
5
285
1503
109
528
498
1272
0

48
231
97
263

1510
140
743

282
11411
587
14
494
31
235

57
154

295
357

2017
332507
288320

3323

206
301
65
1102
1937
129
131
331
7
359
1599
117
608
530
1368
0

59
295
107
302
0
1800
140
830
5
302
13266
689
15
655
37
317
2

98
175

334
380

2018
342183
290469

3447

204
308
72
1183
2020
138
152
366
10
511
1690
138
755
615
1449
0
112
397
114
379
0
2286
145
1278
8
325
16243
806
15
986
54
378
2
148
234
55
174

401
403

2019
349468
292172

3504

211
295
64
1245
2093
134
173
434
10
681
1771
142
812
687
1523
1
153
398
122
425
2
2655
159
1524
8
354
18066
916
15
1362
60
412
3
199
237
61
188

439
426

2020
354042
293783

3558

205
297
64
1234
2098
142
165
466
8
734
1771
138
911
707
1619
1
195
430
132
471
2
2877
162
1576
9
366
18630
944
14
1615
82
427
3
223
249
72
183

471
471

2021
358298
296534

3616

204
289
59
1270
2175
134
168
471
12
648
1813
154
940
716
1664
0
211
456
144
500
2
2840
161
1665
10
376
18508
907
12
1682
80
374
1
243
255
68
183

485
474

2022
364917
299517

3708

211
294
63
1329
2287
159
169
465
14
715
1905
184
1083
780
1656
0
290
496
144
631
0
2932
166
1806
15
398
18764
983
13
1977
87
433
1
270
285
70
207

492
500

2023
375218
300565

3727

220
298
66
1339
2339
151
178
498
21
839
1999
196
1223
838
1712
0
432
647
168
704
0
3353
168
2059
14
420
20833
1147
13
2598
85
505
2
316
265
79
219

510
582

2024
383726
301931

3792

222
306
7
1381
2419
161
184
491
24
943
2065
243
1345
878
1733
0
567
732
173
770
0
3579
170
2229
10
432
22431
1300
14
2992
91
556
1
374
277
98
222

105
606
634



Former Soviet Union
Ukraine

Kosovo

Europe, country not specified

Countries in former Yugoslavia, unspecified
Yugoslavia (Serbia and Montenegro)

Canada

United States

Antigua and Barbuda
Argentina

Aruba

Barbados

Bermuda

Bolivia

Brazil

Bahamas

Belize

Chile

Colombia

Costa Rica

Cuba

Curacao

Dominica

Dominican Republic
Ecuador

Grenada

Guatemala

Guyana

Honduras

Haiti

Jamaica

Saint Kitts and Nevis
Cayman Islands

Mexico

Nicaragua

Panama

Peru

Saint Pierre and Miquelon
Puerto Rico

Paraguay

Suriname

El Salvador

Trinidad and Tobago
Uruguay

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Venezuela

Americas, country not specified
Angola

Burkina Faso

Burundi

Benin

Botswana

Congo, Democratic Republic of
Central African Republic

158
210

7
369

231
1851

26

12
104

81
154
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1628
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235
164
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247
193
143

231
1777

31

15
120

64
177
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101
258
211
128

238
1827

41

=

14
128

69
179

O NOBKF O

105
286
215
120

254
1899

45

17
139

64
181

[y

113
320
217
114

283
2007

51

16
156

68
206

O NONPREF P

124
350
220
114

289
2085

60

16
179

70
216
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136
381
232
110

307
2203

70

13
186

75
228
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134
406
231

106

299
2296

70

16
211

85
247
14
57

50
58

35
21
56
13
18

148

10
96
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12

228

41
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139
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103

300
2453
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13
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15
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42
19
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13
20
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141
468
241
130

313
2620

113

[y

14
265

99
281
16
57

56
68

48
18
68
16
22

178
12
11

105
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2597
244
163

327
2640

145
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15
309

107
303
16
64

59
76

44
19
84
17
21
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Congo, Republic of
Cote d'lvoire
Cameroon
Cabo Verde
Djibouti
Algeria

Egypt

Western Sahara
Eritrea
Ethiopia
Gabon

Ghana

Gambia
Guinea
Equatorial Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Kenya

Saint Lucia
Liberia
Lesotho

Libya

Morocco
Madagascar
Mali
Martinique
Mauritania
Mauritius
Malawi
Mozambique
Namibia

Niger

Nigeria
Rwanda
Seychelles
Sudan

Sierra Leone
Senegal
Somalia

South Sudan
Sao Tome and Principe
Chad

Togo

Tunisia
Tanzania
Uganda

Africa, country not specified
South Africa
Zambia

Zaire
Zimbabwe
United Arab Emirates
Afghanistan
Armenia
Azerbaijan
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26
41
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11
17
27
53

[y

12
41
26
7

93
11

15
14
141
12
18

11
11
43

61
64

10
87

173

193

0
12
14
31
96

o

13
46
25
87

93
12

17
17
178
13
20

11
14
47

61
69

10
104

204
16
29
31

107
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20
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235

13
17
40
121

13
50
30
91

106
14

18
20
219
13
21

12
18
50

64
75

10
109

249
20
34
43
10

114

23
291

0 o~ O

37
46

266

15
16
43
158

o

13
50
28
95

116
14

18
23
315
15
22

17
25
52

63
84

10
115

307
23
37
55

132

201
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13
52
32
109

126
12

18
29
367
16
25



Bangladesh
Bahrain
Brunei Darussalam
China
Georgia
Guam

Hong Kong
Indonesia
Israel

India

Iraq

Iran

Jordan

Japan
Kyrgyzstan
Cambodia
Korea, North-
Korea, South-
Kuwait
Kazakhstan
Laos
Lebanon

Sri Lanka
Myanmar
Mongolia
Maldives
Malaysia
Nepal

Oman
Philippines
Pakistan
Palestine
Qatar

Saudi Arabia
Singapore
Syria
Thailand
Tajikistan
Timor-Leste
Turkmenistan
Turkey
Taiwan
Uzbekistan
Viet Nam
Asia, country not specified
Yemen
Australia

Fiji

Heard Island and McDonald Islands
Nauru

New Zealand
Papua New Guinea
Solomon Islands
Tonga

o - O

483
20

14
108
31
272
48
35
12
86

~

35

15

30
162

25

28
94

1407
26

N

14
19
1062

61
10

480

86
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11
106
31
261
46
38
12
7

o

16

26
158

20

31
96

1412
25

N

12
16
1084
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479
18

119
27
274
48
49
11
79

onN

18
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1436
25
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280
55
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13
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N
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1111

o

48

i

280

154

18

34
92

1512
30

N

18
33
1138
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or
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22

18
121
34
291
54
58
12
92

=

33

19

26
157

17

34
93

1536
32

N

13
34
1168

i
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570
24

19
130
33
303
45
70
13
90

=

35

22

32
160

18

36
95

1603
41
11

13
58
1198

70

11
636

i

oL, N

594
25

19
133
38
325
81
97
15
92

36

26

35
159

17

38
102

1692
43
16

12
13

152
1257

76

10
690

124

o

64

i
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622
36

19
143
37
331
132
102
15
107

41

28

40
167

16

43
106

1832
65
20

13
16

212
1307

86

11
750

140

o o

65

i

10

655
49

20
144
39
347
213
145
22
102

N

45

31

43
169

19

44
113

2037
81
25

17
20
254
1352

90
11
12
816

143

NN

23

665
56

22
157
36
364
272
184
23
106

[y

47

32

49
172

19

42
117

2132
91
42

18
24
327
1399

101
13
11

860

154
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]

N = ©

668
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26
163
38
415
390
223
24
95
10
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36

52
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2225
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11
14
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14
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37
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2309
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132
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Oceania, country not specified 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Foreign country not specified 26 49 101 86 99 136 157 421 932 1216 1194 1160 1163 1044 1013
Stateless 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Population 1 January. The method for estimating the population was revised in March 2024 and the time series updated from 2011 onwards, <A
HREF=https://hagstofas3bucket.hagstofa.is/hagstofan/media/public/2024/fadec11c-1b6e-4a66-92e8-73ec22e1f0c6.pdf TARGET=_blank>see details in the working paper.</A>

Country of birth:

Czechia: In 1993 Czechoslovakia was divided into the Czech and Slovak Republics. Persons are classified as born in the Czech Republic who declared this when registering for the first time after 1992 or who have
changed their registration after that. Some persons born within the current boundaries of the Czech Republic may still be registered as born in Czech or Slovak Republic, unspecified

Czech Republic and Slovakia, unspecified: Persons who were born in the former Czechoslovakia and who have not changed their registration.

Slovenia: Until 1992 Slovenia was a member of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. Persons are classified as born in Slovenia who declared this when registering for the first time after 1991 or who have changed their
registration after that. Some persons born within the current boundaries of Slovenia may still be registered as born in Yugoslavia.

Slovakia: In 1993 Czechoslovakia was divided into the Czech and Slovak Republics. Persons are classified as born in Slovakia who declared this when registering for the first time after 1992 or who have changed their
registration after that. Some persons born within the current boundaries of Slovakia may still be registered as born in Czech or Slovak Republic, unspecified (Czechoslovakia).

Bosnia and Herzegovina: Until 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina was a member of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. Persons are classified as born in Bosnia and Herzegovina who declared this when registering for the
first time after 1991 or who have changed their registration after that. Some persons born within the current boundaries of Bosnia and Herzegovina may still be registered as born in

Serbia and Montenegro: Between 1992 and 2003 the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia was constituted solely by Serbia and Montenegro. This was succeeded by the State Union of Serbia and Montenegro, which lasted
until mid 2006. Persons are classified as born in Serbia and Montenegro who declared this when registering for the first time 2003 to 2006 or who have changed their registration after that. Some persons born within the
current boundaries of Serbia and Montenegro may still be registered as born in Yugoslavia.

Croatia: Until 1992 Croatia was a member of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. Persons are classified as born in Croatia who declared this when registering for the first time after 1991 or who have changed their
registration after that. Some persons born within the current boundaries of Croatia may still be registered as born in Yugoslavia.

North Macedonia: Until 1992 Macedonia was a member of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. Persons are classified as born in Macedonia who declared this when registering for the first time after 1991 or who have
changed their registration after that. Some persons born within the current boundaries of Macedonia may still be registered as born in Yugoslavia.

Serbia: Serbia was created in mid 2006 after Montenegro had resigned from the State Union of Serbia and Montenegro which in turn was created as the successor to the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia in early 2003.
Persons are classified as born in Serbia who declared this when registering for the first time 2006 and later or who have changed their registration after that. Some persons born within the current boundaries of Serbia may
still be registered as born in former republics of Yugoslavia.

Former Soviet Union: The Soviet Union were dissolved by the end of 1991. Persons who are classified with the former Soviet Union as country of birth entered Iceland prior to that and have not changed their registration
status since then. In 1992 some persons were also allowed to enter Iceland with the former Soviet Union as country of birth.

Countries in former Yugoslavia, unspecified: In early 2003 the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia was formally dissolved and replaced by the State Union of Serbia and Montenegro. This confederation was in turn dissolved
in mid 2006. Persons are classified with a country of birth in former republics of Yugoslavia if they were registered with a Yugoslavian country of birth after early 2003 or with a Serbian and Montenegrin country of birth
after mid 2006.

Yugoslavia (Serbia and Montenegro): In 1992 four former republics of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia left the Union: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia and Slovenia. Until early 2003 when the Union was
dissolved, Serbia and Montenegro were the only remaining members of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. Persons are classified as born in Yugoslavia who declared this when registering for the first time before 2003 or
who have not changed their registration after that.
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Reference period: 1998-2024
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